

Charles E. Hansberry
Jenny M. Jourdonnais
HANSBERRY & JOURDONNAIS, PLLC
2315 McDonald Avenue, Suite 210
Missoula, MT 59801
Tel: (406) 203-1733
Fax: (406) 205-3170
chuck@hjbusinesslaw.com
jenny@hjbusinesslaw.com

David B. Markowitz (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Dallas DeLuca (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Harry B. Wilson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC
1455 SW Broadway, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97201
Tel: (503) 295-3085
DavidMarkowitz@MarkowitzHerbold.com
DallasDeLuca@MarkowitzHerbold.com
HarryWilson@MarkowitzHerbold.com

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, BILLINGS DIVISION

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY, AVISTA
CORPORATION, PACIFICORP, and
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION;
TALEN MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| UNDISPUTED FACTS | 2 |
| LEGAL STANDARD | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The Court should grant summary judgment to plaintiffs on their third claim for relief because Senate Bill 265 is preempted by the FAA. | 6 |
| A. Senate Bill 265 is not a “generally applicable contract defense.” | 8 |
| B. Senate Bill 265 is “an obstacle” to accomplishing the FAA’s objectives..... | 12 |
| II. The Court should grant summary judgment to plaintiffs on their first claim for relief because Senate Bill 265 violates the Contract Clause of the United States Constitution. | 13 |
| A. Senate Bill 265 substantially impairs the PNW Owners’ rights under the O&O Agreement. | 14 |
| B. Senate Bill 265 does not advance a significant and legitimate public purpose, nor is it an appropriate and reasonable means of advancing its purported purpose. | 19 |
| 1. Senate Bill 265 fails to advance a significant and legitimate public purpose. | 19 |
| 2. Even if Senate Bill 265 had a legitimate public purpose, abrogating the Arbitration and Venue Clause is not appropriate or reasonable. | 22 |
| III. The Court should grant summary judgment to plaintiffs on their second claim for relief because Senate Bill 265 violates the Contract Clause of the Montana Constitution. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)..... | 13 |
| <i>Angostura Int’l Ltd. v. Melemed</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (D. Minn. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 6, 7, 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Bell Prods., Inc. v. Hosp. Bldg. & Equip. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 282740 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 23, 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Blair v. Rent-A-Car Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019) | 7 |
| <i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Carmichael v. Worker’s Comp. Court</i> , 763 P.2d 1122 (Mont. 1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>City of Billings v. Co. Water Dist. Of Billings Heights</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Continental Illinois Nat. Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago v. State of Wash.</i> , 696 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1983) | 23 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Hamilton</i> , 150 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998)..... | 11 |
| <i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... | 8, 9, 13 |
| <i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002) | 22 |
| <i>Fleming v. Matco Tools Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 306-07 (1980) (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Matco Tools Corp.</i> , 781 F. App’x 681 (9th Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad Systems Corp.</i> , 971 P.2d 1240 (Mont. 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 8 |
| <i>KKW Enters., Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)..... | 8 |
| <i>LaSalle Grp., Inc. v. Electromation of Del. Cnty., Inc.</i> , 880 N.E.2d 330 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Milanovich v. Schnibben</i> , 160 P.3d 562 (Mont. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 160 P.3d 562 (Mont. 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>OPE Int’l LP v. Chet Morrison Contractors, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 23 |
| <i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 9 |
| <i>Polzin v. Appleway Equip. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 191 P.3d 476 (Mont. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>R.A. Bright Const., Inc. v. Weis Builders, Inc.</i> , 930 N.E.2d 565 (2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rattler Holdings, LLC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (D. Mont. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (D. Mont. 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003) | 15 |

Sachse Constr. & Dev. Corp. v. Affirmed Drywall, Corp.,
251 So. 3d 1005 (Fla. DCA 2018) 11

Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.,
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) 12

Seven Up Pete Venture v. State,
114 P.3d 1009 (Mont. 2005) 24

Smith v. Zepp,
567 P.2d 923 (Mont. 1977) 18

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 16

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) 14, 19

Treigle v. Acme Homestead Association,
297 U.S. 189 (1936) 21, 22

U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977) 22

Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.,
489 U.S. 468 (1989) 6, 12

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2 7

9 U.S.C. §§ 1-2 6

M.C.A. § 27-5-323(1) 10

M.C.A. § 27-5-111 18

M.C.A. § 27-5-323(2)(a) Passim

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 31 24

Rev. Code Wash. § 7.04A.080 18

Rev. Code Wash. § 7.04A.150 18

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 10, cl. 1 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 5

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187..... 17, 18, 19

Exhibit Index

Exhibit 1: True and correct excerpt of a transcript of a State of Montana House of Representatives Committee on Energy, Technology, and Federal Relations hearing on Senate Bill 265.
